population, while sample random sampling technique 

was used to select five (5) streets in each of the 

settlements. Thereafter, systematic sampling method 

was adopted to select houses at an interval of three 

(3) buildings where the sampled population was 

drawn.  

In all, a total of three hundred and four (304) copies 

of questionnaire were administered, data collected 

were analysed using both descriptive and inferential 

statistics. Descriptive statistics were used for the 

socio-economic variables of the respondents and 

inferential statistic in form of analysis of variance